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1. Overall Description:

SA1 thanks CT1 for their LS and provides some answers below. SA1 would like to note that the responsibility for the international identification plan for public networks and subscriptions (including allocation and usage of MCC+MNC) is within the ITU-T.
Question 1: 

Is the PLMN X allowed to use the MCC corresponding to Country A as the MCC of its PLMN ID in the system info broadcast to offer service to UEs located in Country B or Country C, or must the PLMN X use an MCC in the range of 9xx? 

SA1 Answer 1: 

SA1 believes that the above question should be addressed by ITU-T.
Question 2: 

Could SA1 outline if there are any use cases where in such a scenario it is allowed that the PLMN X is using a country specific MCC rather then an MCC in the range of 9xx?”

SA1 Answer 2:

None of the requirements in TS 22.261 cover, or preclude, the scenario described in this liaison from CT1, and no use case in TR 22.822 addresses the use of country specific MCC in such a scenario.
SA1 specification TS 22.261 specifies satellite access networks (e.g. satellite NG-RAN). Per clause 6.3.2.3 of TS 22.261, a satellite NG-RAN can be combined with other terrestrial radio access networks under a common core network (see also SA1 LS on PLMN-RAT selection, in S1-204379). Clause 6.21.2 of TS 22.261 also includes a requirement that a 5G satellite access network shall support NG-RAN sharing. 
Question 3: 

Is this ITU-T E212 Annex E applicable for NTN network deployments? 
If yes is it recommended as general solution for extra-territorial NTN, or just under certain conditions?

SA1 Answer 3:
SA1 believes that the above question should be addressed by ITU-T.
2. Actions:

To CT1 group.

ACTION: 
SA1 asks CT1 to please take the above answers into account.
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